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Council Business Meeting 
June 5, 2018 

Title: South Ashland Business Park (601 Washington Street) Annexation 

From: Bill Molnar Director of Community Development 

 

bill.molnar@ashland.or.us   
 
Derek Severson                             Senior Planner 
derek.severson@ashland.or.us  
 

 
 

Summary: 

The application is a request for Annexation of a 5.38-acre parcel at 601 Washington Street, and 

associated Zone Change to City E-1 (Employment) zoning, which is consistent with the 

property’s Comprehensive Plan designation.  The application also includes requests for Site 

Design Review approval for the phased development of a light industrial business park; 

Conditional Use Permit to allow a watchman’s dwelling; Limited Use/Activity Permits within 

the Water Resource Protection Zones of Knoll Creek and a Possible Wetland on the property to 

construct a stormwater outfall and street improvements; an Exception to Street Standards for the 

frontage improvements along the property's Washington Street frontage; and a Tree Removal 

Permit to remove four trees greater than six-inches in diameter at breast height (d.b.h.).   

 

At the May 1, 2018 meeting, the Council conducted the land use public hearing and approved 

first reading of the ordinance for the requested Annexation of a 5.38-acre parcel at 601 

Washington Street, and associated Zone Change from the current County RR-5 (Rural 

Residential) zoning to the proposed City E-1 (Employment) zoning, which is consistent with the 

property’s Comprehensive Plan designation.  

 

Actions, Options, or Potential Motions: 

The Council can choose to conduct second reading and adopt the ordinance and associated 

written findings, or could opt to postpone second reading to a later date.  Staff recommends the 

first reading be conducted and findings adopted with the following motions: 

 

o “I move approval of the second reading by title only of “An Ordinance Annexing 

Property and Withdrawing an Annexed Area from Jackson County Fire District 

No. 5” and adoption of the ordinance; and 

 

o “I move to adopt written findings for approval of Planning Action #2018-00154.”   

  

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends that the Council approve second reading and adopt the ordinance annexing the 

property, and adopt the written findings provided.   
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Resource Requirements: 

Staff does not believe that approval would result in workload issues or adversely affect project 

prioritization.   

 

Policies, Plans and Goals Supported: 

Council Goals: Economy 

Goal 19 Ensure that commercial and industrial areas are available for development.   

 

Comprehensive Plan Elements: Element VII – The Economy 

Goals 7.07.03 To ensure that the local economy increases its health, and diversifies in the number, 

type and size of businesses consistent with the local social needs, public service 

capabilities, and the retention of a high quality environment.   

Policy 1 The City shall zone and designate within the Plan Map sufficient quantity of lands 

for commercial and industrial uses to provide for the employment needs of its 

residents and a portion of rural residents consistent with the population projection 

for the urban area.  

Policy 2a) The City shall design the Land Use Ordinance to provide for: Land division and 

development within employment and manufacturing districts, and continue the 

employment zoning district which will provide for service, retail, and light 

industrial uses consistent with specific performance standards relative to heavy 

truck traffic, noise, dust, vibration, and single-passenger vehicle trips.     

 

Background and Additional Information: 

The application also includes requests for Site Design Review approval for the phased 

development of a light industrial business park; Conditional Use Permit to allow a watchman’s 

dwelling; Limited Use/Activity Permits within the Water Resource Protection Zones of Knoll 

Creek and a Possible Wetland on the property to construct a stormwater outfall and street 

improvements; an Exception to Street Standards for the frontage improvements along the 

property's Washington Street frontage; and a Tree Removal Permit to remove four trees greater 

than six-inches in diameter at breast height (d.b.h.).  The Planning Commission has reviewed and 

conditionally approved these elements of the application which fall under their purview and has 

recommended that the Council approve the annexation request.   

 

Written findings for the decision completing the land use portion of the annexation process are 

presented for Council adoption.  These findings incorporate the Planning Commission’s 

conditional approval and the applicants’ responses to the transportation-related issues raised by 

Craig Anderson at the May 1st hearing as attachments to the findings.   

 

Attachments: 

1. Ordinance 

2. Ordinance Exhibit A (property description) 

3. Ordinance Exhibit B (property map) 

4. Written Findings approving Planning Action #2018-00154 
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ORDINANCE NO.  __________ 

 

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING PROPERTY AND WITHDRAWING AN 

ANNEXED AREA FROM JACKSON COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO.5 
(South Ashland Business Park Annexation – Planning Action #2018-00154)  

 

Recitals:  
 

A. The owners of the property described in the attached Exhibit "A" have consented to the 

annexation of this property to the City of Ashland. There are no electors residing in the 

tract to be annexed.  

 

B. Pursuant to ORS 222.120 and ORS 222.524 a public hearing was held on May 1, 2018, 

on the question of annexation as well as the question of withdrawal of the property from 

Jackson County Fire District No. 5. The hearing was held in the Council Chambers, Civic 

Center, 1175 East Main Street, Ashland, Oregon. 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ASHLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference. 

  

SECTION 2. The land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is declared to be annexed to the City 

of Ashland. 

 

SECTION 3. The land described in the attached Exhibit "A" is declared to be withdrawn from 

Jackson County Fire District No 5, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 222.111. 

 

The foregoing ordinance was first read by title only in accordance with Article X,  

Section 2(C) of the City Charter on the _____ day of ________________, 2018  

and duly PASSED and ADOPTED this _____ day of ________________, 2018 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Melissa Huhtala, City Recorder 

 

SIGNED and APPROVED this         day of                 , 2018. 

 

 

________________________  

John Stromberg, Mayor 

Reviewed as to form: 

 

____________________________ 

David H. Lohman, City Attorney 

 



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Parcel 2 per Partition Plat No. P-53-1991,
according to the official plat thereof, now of record, in Volume 2, Page 53 of
“Record of Partition Plats” of Jackson County, Oregon and filed as Survey No. 12528
in the Office of the Jackson County Surveyor, said point also being on the existing
City of Ashland Boundary; thence along said City Boundary, North 00°09'23" East,
70.01 feet to the North line of Washington Street as set forth in Document No. 72-
00467, Official Records of Jackson County, Oregon; thence leaving said City
Boundary, along said North line, South 89°50'37" East, 114.48 feet to the Westerly
right of way line of Interstate No. 5 as set forth in Circuit Court Case No. 91-
804-L, also being on the existing City of Ashland Boundary; thence along right of
way line and along said City Boundary, the following three courses: South 43°24'07"
East, 360.57 feet; thence South 26°38'49" East, 319.92 feet; thence South 26°41'00"
East, 73.36 feet to the Southeast corner of that tract described in Document No.
2009-009985, said Official Records; thence along said City Boundary and along said
South line, WEST, 622.96 feet to the Southwest corner of said tract; thence along
the Westerly line of said tract and along said City Boundary the following four
courses: North 06°50'20" East, 145.15 feet; thence North 07°40'02" East, 157.59
feet; thence North 16°14'57" East, 181.37 feet; thence North 04°04'34" West, 69.52
feet to the point of beginning. Containing 5.60 acres, more or less.

ANNEXED TRACT
391E14AB TL2800
Archerd-Breeze
16-199
December 1, 2017

ORD. #______ EX. A



ORD #._______ EX. B



PA #2018-00154 
June 5, 2018 City Council Findings 

Page 1 

BEFORE THE ASHLAND CITY COUNCIL 
June 5, 2018 

                                                                             
  IN THE MATTER OF PLANNING ACTION #2018-00154, A REQUEST FOR    ) 
  ANNEXATION OF A 5.38-ACRE PARCEL, ZONE CHANGE FROM COUNTY RR-5 )     
  (RURAL RESIDENTIAL) TO CITY E-1 (EMPLOYMENT), AND SITE DESIGN RE- )      
  VIEW APPROVAL FOR THE PHASED DEVELOPMENT OF A LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)   
   BUSINESS PARK FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 601 WASHINGTON ST. )     
  THE APPLICATION INCLUEDES A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PER- )  
  MIT TO ALLOW A WATCHMAN’S DWELLING; LIMITED USE/ACTIVITY PER- )  
  MITS WITHIN THE WATER RESOURCE PROTECTION ZONES OF KNOLL CREEK) FINDINGS,   
  AND A POSSIBLE WETLAND ON THE PROPERTY TO CONSTRUCT A STORM- ) CONCLUSIONS &  
  WATER OUTFALL AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS; AN EXCEPTION TO STREET ) ORDERS       
  STANDARDS FOR THE FRONTAGE IMRPROVEMENTS ALONG THE PROPER- )  
  TY’S WASHINGTON STREET FRONTAGE; AND A TREE REMOVAL PERMIT  ) 
  TO REMOVE FOUR TREES GREATER THAN SIX-INCHES IN DIAMETER AT  ) 
  BREAST HEIGHT(D.B.H.)         ) 
               ) 
    OWNER/APPLICANT: South Ashland Business Park LLC    ) 
            ) 
    --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------   
    RECITALS: 
  

1) Tax lot #2800 of Map 39 1E 14AB is located at 601 Washington Street, which is presently outside 
the city limits, and is zoned RR-5, Jackson County Rural Residential.       
 
2) The applicants are requesting Annexation of a 5.38-acre parcel, Zone Change from County RR-5 
Rural Residential) to City E-1 (Employment), and Site Design Review approval for the phased 
development of a light industrial business park for the property located at 601 Washington Street.  The 
application includes a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a watchman’s dwelling; Limited 
Use/Activity Permits within the Water Resource Protection Zones of Knoll Creek and a Possible Wetland 
on the property to construct a stormwater outfall and street improvements; an Exception to Street 
Standards for the frontage improvements along the property's Washington Street frontage; and a Tree 
Removal Permit to remove four trees greater than six-inches in diameter at breast height (d.b.h.).  The 
proposal is outlined in plans on file at the Department of Community Development. 
 
3) The criteria for Annexation are described in AMC 18.5.8.050 as follows: 

 
An annexation may be approved if the proposed request for annexation conforms, or can be made 
to conform through the imposition of conditions, with all of the following approval criteria. 
 
A. The land is within the City's Urban Growth Boundary. 
B. The proposed zoning for the annexed area is in conformance with the designation indicated 
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on the Comprehensive Plan Map, and the project, if proposed concurrently with the 
annexation, is an allowed use within the proposed zoning. 

C. The land is currently contiguous with the present city limits. 
D. Adequate City facilities for the provision of water to the site as determined by the Public 

Works Department; the transport of sewage from the site to the waste water treatment plant 
as determined by the Public Works Department; the provision of electricity to the site as 
determined by the Electric Department; urban storm drainage as determined by the Public 
Works Department can and will be provided to and through the subject property. Unless 
the City has declared a moratorium based upon a shortage of water, sewer, or electricity, 
it is recognized that adequate capacity exists system-wide for these facilities. 

E. Adequate transportation can and will be provided to and through the subject property. For 
the purposes of this section "adequate transportation" for annexations consists of 
vehicular, bicycle, pedestrian, and transit transportation meeting the following standards. 

 
1. For vehicular transportation a 20-foot wide paved access exists, or can and will be 

constructed, along the full frontage of the project site to the nearest fully improved 
collector or arterial street. All streets adjacent to the annexed area shall be 
improved, at a minimum, to a half-street standard with a minimum 20-foot wide 
driving surface. The City may, after assessing the impact of the development, 
require the full improvement of streets adjacent to the annexed area. All streets 
located within annexed areas shall be fully improved to City standards. Where 
future street dedications are indicated on the Street Dedication Map or required by 
the City, provisions shall be made for the dedication and improvement of these 
streets and included with the application for annexation. 

2. For bicycle transportation safe and accessible bicycle facilities exist, or can and 
will be constructed. Should the annexation be adjacent to an arterial street, bike 
lanes shall be provided on or adjacent to the arterial street. Likely bicycle 
destinations from the project site shall be determined and safe and accessible 
bicycle facilities serving those destinations shall be indicated. 

3. For pedestrian transportation safe and accessible pedestrian facilities exist or can 
and will be constructed. Full sidewalk improvements shall be provided on one side 
adjacent to the annexation for all streets adjacent to the proposed annexed area. 
Sidewalks shall be provided as required by ordinance on all streets within the 
annexed area. Where the project site is within a quarter of a mile of an existing 
sidewalk system, the sidewalks from the project site shall be constructed to extend 
and connect to the existing system. Likely pedestrian destinations from the project 
site shall be determined and the safe and accessible pedestrian facilities serving 
those destinations shall be indicated. 

4. For transit transportation, should transit service be available to the site, or be likely 
to be extended to the site in the future based on information from the local public 
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transit provider, provisions shall be made for the construction of adequate transit 
facilities, such as bus shelters and bus turn-out lanes. All required transportation 
improvements shall be constructed and installed prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy for any new structures on the annexed property. 

 
F. For all residential annexations, a plan shall be provided demonstrating that the 

development of the entire property will ultimately occur at a minimum density of 90 percent 
of the base density for the zone, unless reductions in the total number of units is necessary 
to accommodate significant natural features, topography, access limitations, or similar 
physical constraints. The owner or owners of the property shall sign an agreement, to be 
recorded with the county clerk after approval of the annexation, ensuring that future 
development will occur in accord with the minimum density indicated in the development 
plan. For purposes of computing maximum density, portions of the annexed area 
containing undevelopable areas such as wetlands, floodplain corridor lands, or slopes 
greater than 35 percent, shall not be included. 

G. Except as provided in 18.5.8.050.G.7, below, annexations with a density or potential 
density of four residential units or greater and involving residential zoned lands, or 
commercial, employment or industrial lands with a Residential Overlay (R-Overlay) shall 
meet the following requirements. 

 
1. The total number of affordable units provided to qualifying buyers, or to qualifying 

renters, shall be equal to or exceed 25 percent of the base density as calculated 
using the unit equivalency values set forth herein.  
 
a. Ownership units restricted to households earning at or below 120 percent 

the area median income shall have an equivalency value of 0.75 unit.  
b.  Ownership units restricted to households earning at or below 100 percent 

the area median income shall have an equivalency value of 1.0 unit. 
c.  Ownership units restricted to households earning at or below 80 percent 

the area median income shall have an equivalency value of 1.25 unit. 
d.  Ownership or rental units restricted to households earning at or below 60 

percent the area median income shall have an equivalency value of 1.5 unit. 
 

2. As alternative to providing affordable units per section 18.5.8.050.G.1, above, the 
applicant may provide title to a sufficient amount of buildable land for development 
complying with subsection 18.5.8.050.G.1.b, above, through transfer to a non-
profit (IRC 501(3)(c) affordable housing developer or public corporation created 
under ORS 456.055 to 456.235. 
a. The land to be transferred shall be located within the project meeting the 

standards set forth in 18.5.8.050.G, subsections 4 - 6. 
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b. All needed public facilities shall be extended to the area or areas proposed 
for transfer.  

c.  Prior to commencement of the project, title to the land shall be transferred 
to the City, an affordable housing developer which must either be a unit of 
government, a non–profit 501(C)(3) organization, or public corporation 
created under ORS 456.055 to 456.235. 

d.  The land to be transferred shall be deed restricted to comply with Ashland’s 
affordable housing program requirements. 

 
3. The affordable units shall be comparable in bedroom mix and housing type with 

the market rate units in the development.  
 

a. The number of bedrooms per dwelling unit in the affordable units within the 
residential development shall be in equal proportion to the number of 
bedrooms per dwelling unit in the market-rate units within the residential 
development. This provision is not intended to require the same floor area 
in affordable units as compared to market-rate units. The minimum square 
footage of each affordable unit shall comply with the minimum required 
floor based as set forth in Table 18.5.8.050.G.3.  

   
Table 18.5.8.050.G.3 

Unit Type Minimum Required Unit Floor Area 
(Square Feet) 

Studio 350 

1 Bedroom 500 

2 Bedroom 800 

3 Bedroom 1,000 

4 Bedroom 1,250 

 
b. The required on-site affordable units shall be comprised of the different unit 

types in the same proportion as the market dwelling units within the 
development. 

 
4. A development schedule shall be provided that demonstrates that that the 

affordable housing units per subsection 18.5.8.050.G shall be developed, and made 
available for occupancy, as follows. 
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a. That 50 percent of the affordable units shall have been issued building 
permits prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the last of the first 
50 percent of the market rate units.  

b. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the final ten percent of the market 
rate units, the final 50 percent of the affordable units shall have been issued 
certificates of occupancy.  

 
5. That affordable housing units shall be distributed throughout the project  
6. That affordable housing units shall be constructed using comparable building 

materials and include equivalent amenities as the market rate units. 
 

a.  The exterior appearance of the affordable units in any residential 
development shall be visually compatible with the market-rate units in the 
development. External building materials and finishes shall be substantially 
the same in type and quality for affordable units as for market-rate units  

b. Affordable units may differ from market-rate units with regard to interior 
finishes and materials provided that the affordable housing units are 
provided with comparable features to the market rate units, and shall have 
generally comparable improvements related to energy efficiency, including 
plumbing, insulation, windows, appliances, and heating and cooling 
systems. 

 
7. Exceptions to the requirements of 18.5.8.050, subsections G.2 – G.5, above, may 

be approved by the City Council upon consideration of one or more of the 
following. 

 
a.  That an alternative land dedication as proposed would accomplish 

additional benefits for the City, consistent with the purposes of this chapter, 
than would development meeting the on-site dedication requirement of 
subsection 18.5.8.050.G.2. 

b.  That an alternative mix of housing types not meeting the requirements of 
subsection 18.5.8.050.G.3.b would accomplish additional benefits to the 
City consistent with this chapter, than would the development providing a 
proportional mix of unit types. 

c. That the alternative phasing proposal not meeting subsection 
18.5.8.050.G.4 provided by the applicant provides adequate assurance that 
the affordable housing units will be provided in a timely fashion. 

d. That the distribution of affordable units within the development not meeting 
subsection 18.5.8.050.G.5 is necessary for development of an affordable 
housing project that provides onsite staff with supportive services.  
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e. That the distribution of affordable units within the development as proposed 
would accomplish additional benefits for the city, consistent with the 
purposes of this chapter, than would development meeting the distribution 
requirement of subsection 18.5.8.050.G.5. 

f. That the materials and amenities applied to the affordable units within the 
development, that are not equivalent to the market rate units per subsection 
18.5.8.050.G.6, are necessary due to local, State, or Federal Affordable 
Housing standards or financing limitations. 

 
8. The total number of affordable units described in this section 18.5.8.050.G shall be 

determined by rounding down fractional answers to the nearest whole unit. A deed 
restriction or similar legal instrument shall be used to guarantee compliance with 
affordable criteria for a period of not less than 60 years. Properties providing 
affordable units as part of the annexation process shall qualify for a maximum 
density bonus of 25 percent.  

 
H. One or more of the following standards are met. 
 

1. The proposed area for annexation is to be residentially zoned, and there is less than 
a five-year supply of vacant and redevelopable land in the proposed land use 
classification within the current city limits. “Redevelopable land” means land 
zoned for residential use on which development has already occurred but on which, 
due to present or expected market forces, there exists the likelihood that existing 
development will be converted to more intensive residential uses during the 
planning period. The five-year supply shall be determined from vacant and 
redevelopable land inventories and by the methodology for land need projections 
from the Housing Element of the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The proposed lot or lots will be zoned CM, E-1, or C-1 under the Comprehensive 
Plan, and that the applicant will obtain Site Design Review approval for an outright 
permitted use, or special permitted use concurrent with the annexation request. 

3. A current or probable public health hazard exists due to lack of full City sanitary 
sewer or water services. 

4. Existing development in the proposed annexation has inadequate water or sanitary 
sewer service, or the service will become inadequate within one year. 

5. The area proposed for annexation has existing City water or sanitary sewer service 
extended, connected, and in use, and a signed consent to annexation agreement has 
been filed and accepted by the City. 

6. The lot or lots proposed for annexation are an island completely surrounded by 
lands within the city limits. 
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4) The criteria for a Zoning Map Amendment are described in AMC 18.5.9.020 as follows:   
 

A.   Type II. The Type II procedure is used for applications involving zoning map amendments 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan map, and minor map amendments or corrections. 
Amendments under this section may be approved if in compliance with the Comprehensive 
Plan and the application demonstrates that one or more of the following. 

 
1.   The change implements a public need, other than the provision of affordable 

housing, supported by the Comprehensive Plan. 
2.   A substantial change in circumstances has occurred since the existing zoning or 

Plan designation was proposed, necessitating the need to adjust to the changed 
circumstances. 

3.   Circumstances relating to the general public welfare exist that require such an 
action. 

4.   Proposed increases in residential zoning density resulting from a change from one 
zoning district to another zoning district, will provide 25 percent of the proposed 
base density as affordable housing consistent with the approval standards set forth 
in subsection 18.5.8.050.G. 

5.  Increases in residential zoning density of four units or greater on commercial, 
employment, or industrial zoned lands (i.e., Residential Overlay), will not 
negatively impact the City's commercial and industrial land supply as required in 
the Comprehensive Plan, and will provide 25 percent of the proposed base density 
as affordable housing consistent with the approval standards set forth in subsection 
18.5.8.050.G. 

6.   The total number of affordable units described in 18.5.9.020.A, subsections 4 or 5, 
above, shall be determined by rounding down fractional answers to the nearest 
whole unit. A deed restriction, or similar legal instrument, shall be used to 
guarantee compliance with affordable criteria for a period of not less than 60 
years. 18.5.9.020.A, subsections 4 and 5 do not apply to Council initiated actions. 

 
B.   Type III. It may be necessary from time to time to make legislative amendments in order 

to conform with the Comprehensive Plan or to meet other changes in circumstances or 
conditions. The Type III procedure applies to the creation, revision, or large-scale 
implementation of public policy requiring City Council approval and enactment of an 
ordinance; this includes adoption of regulations, zone changes for large areas, zone 
changes requiring comprehensive plan amendment, comprehensive plan map or text 
amendment, annexations (see chapter 18.5.8 for annexation information), and urban 
growth boundary amendments. The following planning actions shall be subject to the Type 
III procedure. 

 
1.   Zone changes or amendments to the Zoning Map or other official maps, except 

where minor amendments or corrections may be processed through the Type II 
procedure pursuant to subsection 18.5.9.020.A, above. 
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2.   Comprehensive Plan changes, including text and map changes or changes to other 
official maps. 

3.   Land Use Ordinance amendments. 
4.   Urban Growth Boundary amendments. 

 
5) The criteria for Site Design Review approval are described in AMC 18.5.2.050 as follows: 
 

A. Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the 
underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot 
area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building 
orientation, architecture, and other applicable standards.  

B.  Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 
18.3).  

C.  Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site 
Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as provided by subsection E, 
below.  

D.  City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 
Public Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, 
urban storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate 
transportation can and will be provided to the subject property. 

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may 
approve exceptions to the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the 
circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist. 

 
1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site 

Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual aspect of an 
existing structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will 
not substantially negatively impact adjacent properties; and approval of the 
exception is consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; 
and the exception requested is the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; 
or 

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but 
granting the exception will result in a design that equally or better achieves the 
stated purpose of the Site Development and Design Standards.  

 
6) The criteria for a Conditional Use Permit are described in AMC 18.5.4.050.A as follows: 
 

A Conditional Use Permit shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application 
meets all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions. 

 
1. That the use would be in conformance with all standards within the zoning district in which 

the use is proposed to be located, and in conformance with relevant Comprehensive plan 
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policies that are not implemented by any City, State, or Federal law or program. 
2. That adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm 

drainage, paved access to and throughout the development, and adequate transportation 
can and will be provided to the subject property. 

3. That the conditional use will have no greater adverse material effect on the livability of the 
impact area when compared to the development of the subject lot with the target use of the 
zone, pursuant with subsection 18.5.4.050.A.5, below. When evaluating the effect of the 
proposed use on the impact area, the following factors of livability of the impact area shall 
be considered in relation to the target use of the zone. 

 
a. Similarity in scale, bulk, and coverage.  
b. Generation of traffic and effects on surrounding streets. Increases in pedestrian, 

bicycle, and mass transit use are considered beneficial regardless of capacity of 
facilities.  

c. Architectural compatibility with the impact area.  
d. Air quality, including the generation of dust, odors, or other environmental 

pollutants.  
e. Generation of noise, light, and glare.  
f. The development of adjacent properties as envisioned in the Comprehensive Plan.  
g. Other factors found to be relevant by the approval authority for review of the 

proposed use.  
 
4. A conditional use permit shall not allow a use that is prohibited or one that is not permitted 

pursuant to this ordinance. 
5. For the purposes of reviewing conditional use permit applications for conformity with the 

approval criteria of this subsection, the target uses of each zone are as follows. 
 

a. WR and RR. Residential use complying with all ordinance requirements, developed 
at the density permitted by chapter 18.2.5 Standards for Residential Zones.  

b. R-1. Residential use complying with all ordinance requirements, developed at the 
density permitted by chapter 18.2.5 Standards for Residential Zones.  

c. R-2 and R-3. Residential use complying with all ordinance requirements, 
developed at the density permitted by chapter 18.2.5 Standards for Residential 
Zones.  

d. C-1. The general retail commercial uses listed in chapter 18.2.2 Base Zones and 
Allowed Uses, developed at an intensity of 0.35 floor to area ratio, complying with 
all ordinance requirements; and within the Detailed Site Review overlay, at an 
intensity of 0.50 floor to area ratio, complying with all ordinance requirements.  

e. C-1-D. The general retail commercial uses listed in chapter 18.2.2 Base Zones and 
Allowed Uses, developed at an intensity of 1.00 gross floor to area ratio, complying 
with all ordinance requirements.  

f. E-1. The general office uses listed in chapter 18.2.2 Base Zones and Allowed Uses, 
developed at an intensity of 0.35 floor to area ratio, complying with all ordinance 
requirements; and within the Detailed Site Review overlay, at an intensity of 0.50 
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floor to area ratio, complying with all ordinance requirements. 
g. M-1. The general light industrial uses listed in chapter 18.2.2 Base Zones and 

Allowed Uses, complying with all ordinance requirements. 
h. CM-C1. The general light industrial uses listed in chapter 18.3.2 Croman Mill 

District, developed at an intensity of 0.50 gross floor to area ratio, complying with 
all ordinance requirements. 

i. CM-OE and CM-MU. The general office uses listed in chapter 18.3.2 Croman Mill 
District, developed at an intensity of 0.60 gross floor to area, complying with all 
ordinance requirements. 

k. CM-NC. The retail commercial uses listed in chapter 18.3.2 Croman Mill District, 
developed at an intensity of 0.60 gross floor to area ratio, complying with all 
ordinance requirements. 

l. HC, NM, and SOU. The permitted uses listed in chapters 18.3.3 Health Care 
Services, 18.3.5 North Mountain Neighborhood, and 18.3.6 Southern Oregon 
University District, respectively, complying with all ordinance requirements.  

 
7) The criteria for a Tree Removal Permit are described in AMC 18.5.7.040.B as follows: 
 

1. Hazard Tree. A Hazard Tree Removal Permit shall be granted if the approval authority 
finds that the application meets all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform 
through the imposition of conditions. 
a. The applicant must demonstrate that the condition or location of the tree presents 

a clear public safety hazard (i.e., likely to fall and injure persons or property) or 
a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure or facility, and 
such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated by treatment, relocation, 
or pruning. See definition of hazard tree in part 18.6. 

b. The City may require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each hazard tree 
pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall be a condition 
of approval of the permit. 

 
2. Tree That is Not a Hazard. A Tree Removal Permit for a tree that is not a hazard shall 

be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets all of the following 
criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions. 
a. The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent 

with other applicable Land Use Ordinance requirements and standards, including 
but not limited to applicable Site Development and Design Standards in part 18.4 
and Physical and Environmental Constraints in part 18.10. 

b. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil 
stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, or existing 
windbreaks. 

c. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, 
sizes, canopies, and species diversity within 200 feet of the subject property. The 
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City shall grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree removal 
have been considered and no reasonable alternative exists to allow the property to 
be used as permitted in the zone.  

d. Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below 
the permitted density allowed by the zone. In making this determination, the City 
may consider alternative site plans or placement of structures of alternate 
landscaping designs that would lessen the impact on trees, so long as the 
alternatives continue to comply with the other provisions of this ordinance.  

e. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted 
approval pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall be a 
condition of approval of the permit. 

 
8) The criteria for a Limited Activities and Uses Permit are described in AMC Section 
18.3.11.060.D as follows: 

All Limited Activities and Uses described in section 18.3.11.060 shall be subject to a Type I 
procedure in section 18.5.1.050. An application for a Limited Activities and Uses Permit shall be 
approved if the proposal meets all of the following criteria. 

 
1. All activities shall be located as far away from streams and wetlands as practicable, 

designed to minimize intrusion into the Water Resources Protection Zone and disturb as 
little of the surface area of the Water Resource Protection Zone as practicable. 

2. The proposed activity shall be designed, located and constructed to minimize excavation, 
grading, area of impervious surfaces, loss of native vegetation, erosion, and other adverse 
impacts on Water Resources. 

3. On stream beds or banks within the bank full stage, in wetlands, and on slopes of 25 percent 
or greater in a Water Resource Protection Zone, excavation, grading, installation of 
impervious surfaces, and removal of native vegetation shall be avoided except where no 
practicable alternative exists, or where necessary to construct public facilities or to ensure 
slope stability. 

4. Water, storm drain, and sewer systems shall be designed, located and constructed to avoid 
exposure to floodwaters, and to avoid accidental discharges to streams and wetlands. 

5. Stream channel repair and enhancement, riparian habitat restoration and enhancement, 
and wetland restoration and enhancement will be restored through the implementation of 
a mitigation plan prepared in accordance with the standards and requirements in section 
18.3.11.110 Mitigation Requirements. 

6. Long term conservation, management and maintenance of the Water Resource Protection 
Zone shall be ensured through preparation and recordation of a management plan as 
described in subsection 18.3.11.110.C, except a management plan is not required for 
residentially zoned lots occupied only by a single-family dwelling and accessory structures. 
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9) The criteria for an Exception to Street Standards are described in AMC 18.4.6.020.B.1 as follows:  
  

a.  There is demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements of this chapter due to 
a unique or unusual aspect of the site or proposed use of the site.  

b.  The exception will result in equal or superior transportation facilities and connectivity 
considering the following factors where applicable.  

 
i.  For transit facilities and related improvements, access, wait time, and ride 

experience.  
ii.  For bicycle facilities, feeling of safety, quality of experience (i.e., comfort level of 

bicycling along the roadway), and frequency of conflicts with vehicle cross traffic.  
iii.  For pedestrian facilities, feeling of safety, quality of experience (i.e., comfort level 

of walking along roadway), and ability to safety and efficiency crossing roadway.  
 
c.  The exception is the minimum necessary to alleviate the difficulty. 
d.  The exception is consistent with the Purpose and Intent of the Street Standards in 

subsection 18.4.6.040.A. 
 
10) The Planning Commission, following proper public notice, held a public hearing on March 13, 2018 
at which time testimony was received and exhibits were presented.  Subsequent to the closing of the hearing, 
the Planning Commission approved the requests for Site Design Review approval for the phased 
development of a light industrial business park, a Conditional Use Permit to allow a watchman’s dwelling,  
Limited Use/Activity Permits within the Water Resource Protection Zones of Knoll Creek and a Possible 
Wetland on the property to construct a stormwater outfall and street improvements, an Exception to Street 
Standards for the frontage improvements along the property's Washington Street frontage, and a Tree 
Removal Permit to remove four trees greater than six-inches in diameter at breast height (d.b.h.), 
contingent upon the City Council’s ultimate approval of the requested Annexation, and subject to conditions 
pertaining to the appropriate development of the site.  
 
11) The City Council, following proper public notice, held a public hearing on May 1, 2018 at which time 
testimony was received and exhibits were presented.  Subsequent to the closing of the hearing, the City 
Council approved the Annexation application, subject to conditions pertaining to the appropriate development 
of the site.  
 

  Now, therefore, the City Council of the City of Ashland finds, concludes, orders and recommends as follows: 
 

    SECTION 1. EXHIBITS 
       
  For the purposes of reference to these Findings, the attached index of exhibits, data, and testimony 

will be used. 
 
  Staff Exhibits lettered with an "S" 
 
  Proponent's Exhibits, lettered with a "P" 
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  Opponent's Exhibits, lettered with an "O" 
 
  Hearing Minutes, Notices, Miscellaneous Exhibits lettered with an "M" 
  
    SECTION 2. FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS 
 

2.1 The City Council finds that it has received all information necessary to make a decision based on the 
staff report, public hearing testimony and the exhibits received. 
 
2.2  The City Council finds that the proposal for Annexation and Zoning Map Amendment meets the 
applicable criteria in AMC 18.5.8.050 and AMC 18.5.9.020.    The City Council further finds that the proposal 
for Site Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, Limited Activity/Use Permit, Tree Removal Permit and 
Exception to Street Standards approvals has been reviewed by the Planning Commission and found to meet 
all applicable criteria for Site Design Review approval described in AMC 18.5.2.050; for a Conditional Use 
Permit described in AMC 18.5.4.050.A; for a Limited Use/Activity Permit described in AMC 18.3.11.060.D; 
for a Tree Removal Permit as described in AMC 18.5.7.040.B; and for Exception to Street Standards as 
described in AMC 18.4.6.020.B.1.  The Planning Commission Findings, Conclusions, Orders and 
Recommendations dated April 10, 2018 are hereby adopted by reference in their entirety and attached as 
Exhibit A to these findings.   
 
2.3 The City Council finds that the approval standards for an Annexation require that the subject 
property be located within the City's Urban Growth Boundary, that the proposed zoning for the annexed 
area be in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan Map designation, that the applicant obtain Site 
Design Review approval for an outright permitted or special permitted use concurrently with annexation, 
and that the land be currently contiguous with the present City limits.  In this instance, the subject property 
is located within the Urban Growth Boundary and is contiguous with the existing city limits boundary on 
three sides.  The requested zoning is consistent with the site’s Comprehensive Plan designation of 
“Employment” and Site Design Review has been requested for buildings which would contain outright 
permitted uses.    

The Council finds that the requested annexation complies with the applicable approval standards, and the 
proposed zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation of the property and is in keeping 
with the Economy Goal 7.07.030 of the Comprehensive Plan which strives “to ensure that the local 
economy increases in its health, and diversifies in the number, type and size of businesses consistent with 
the local social needs, public service capabilities and the retention of a high quality environment.”  The 
Council finds that the approximately 72,000 square foot flexible space light industrial development 
described will have similar benefits to the economy as have the developments along Hersey Street which 
provide options for a variety of businesses to establish themselves and grow in Ashland.   
 
The Council further finds that annexation requests must demonstrate that adequate public facilities can and 
will be provided to and through the subject property.  With three recent annexations in the immediate vicinity, 
for Oak Street Tank and Steel, Brammo Motorsports and Modern Fan, utilities in the area have had recent 
upgrades and there are eight-inch water and sanitary sewer lines in place within the Washington Street right-
of-way.  The application explains that the applicants have engaged Thornton Engineering, Inc. to evaluate 
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public facilities and prepare preliminary utility plans for the project which have been provided as the 
applicants’ “Exhibit 7” and on Page 3.3 of the applicants’ atlas.  Thornton’s materials indicate that based on 
research and analyses completed, the stormwater management facilities, sanitary sewer facilities, and water 
service facilities are adequate in condition, capacity and location to serve the proposed development on the 
subject property.  Individual utilities are discussed in the application as follows:   
  

· Water: The application notes that there is an existing eight-inch water main within the Washington 
Street right-of-way.  The applicants propose to connect to the existing main and stub individual 
services to the proposed buildings, and each building is to have its own meter.  Industrial buildings 
are to be served from the north while the office building will connect at the southeast corner of the 
site. 

· Sanitary Sewer:  The application notes that there are existing mains within the Washington Street 
right-of-way.  One of the mains runs along the eastern project boundary; the office building is 
proposed to connect to this line.  The other main is on the project’s north boundary.  The applicants 
propose to run a new eight-inch private sewer line along the western circulation driveway to the 
north and tie into the public sanitary sewer in this location.   

· Storm Drainage:  The application notes that, with the exception of the office building proposed 
at the southeast corner of the site, all new impervious surfaces are proposed to drain to Knoll Creek 
at the northwest corner of the project.  Thornton Engineering’s designs propose a Contech 
Stormwater Quality Manhole or similar structure to detain water prior to releasing it onto an 
engineered outflow structure designed to minimize velocities and prevent erosion and scour where 
the storm drainage converges with the main channel of Knoll Creek.  The office building is 
relatively small and the applicants propose to discharge its low volume storm water into the 
existing ditch that feeds the possible wetland along Washington Street.    

· Electric:  The application explains that there is existing electric at the property line where 
Washington Street turns to the south.  The applicants plan to replace the vault at this location with 
a new vault and create a public utility easement along the project’s easterly circulation drive to 
extend power from the north to the south.  The power will tie back in at the existing vault on 
Washington Street in the southeastern corner of the site.    

 
The Council finds that the applicants’ civil engineer has provided preliminary drawings addressing the 
siting of utilities for the project, and conditions have been included below to require that final electric, 
utility and storm drainage plans be provided for the review and approval of the Public Works, Electric, 
Planning and Building Departments prior to submittal of building permit plans.   
 
The City Council finds that annexations are required to provide necessary transportation facilities to and 
through the subject property, and transportation facilities must address all modes including motor vehicle, 
bicycle, pedestrian and transit.  To satisfy transportation facility requirements for motor vehicles, 
annexation standards require that, at a minimum, a 20-foot wide paved access exists, or can and will be 
constructed, along the full frontage of the project site to the nearest fully improved collector or arterial 
street and that all streets adjacent to the annexed area shall be improved, at a minimum, to a half-street 
standard with a minimum 20-foot wide driving surface. Annexation standards further provide that the city 
may, after assessing the impact of the development, require full improvement of streets adjacent to the 
annexed area while all streets located within the annexed areas are to be fully improved to City standards.  
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The Council finds that Washington Street is considered to be a commercial collector street or avenue under 
the adopted Transportation System Plan (TSP). The City of Ashland Street Standards call for ten-foot 
travel lanes, six-foot bike lanes, a six-inch curb, five-foot commercial hardscape park rows with street 
trees in tree grates, and eight-foot sidewalks.  The application explains that the city’s standard avenue 
frontage improvements, even without a parkrow planting strip and sidewalk on the freeway side, will 
simply not fit between the water resource protection zone of the possible wetland on the property and the 
freeway guardrail.  
 
Exceptions to Street Standards require a demonstration that the facilities and resultant connectivity 
proposed are equal or superior to those required under the standards; that the exceptions requested are the 
minimum necessary to alleviate the difficulty, and that the exceptions are consistent with the purpose and 
intent of the Street Standards.  The Planning Commission found, and the Council concurs, that over the 
long term a ten-foot multi-use path mixing pedestrians with two-way bicycle traffic immediately adjacent 
to an avenue as illustrated in the applicants’ Option A, or placing pedestrians on a curbside sidewalk 
immediately adjacent to an avenue as illustrated in their Option B, both without the benefit of a park row 
and street trees to provide a buffer from anticipated truck traffic at avenue speeds, cannot be found to be 
equal or superior when users of all modes are considered.  The Commission further found, and the 
Planning Commission concurs, that park row planting strips with street trees between the sidewalk and 
roadway provide benefits not merely as “right-of-way greenspace” but serve “to buffer pedestrians and 
adjacent land uses from traffic, enhance street image and neighborhood character, calm motor vehicle 
traffic speeds, and enhance neighborhood identity or sense of place (AMC 18.4.6.040.D.17).”   

The Council finds that during the March 13th Planning Commission hearing, Planning staff explained 
that under the city’s street standards, “avenues are intended to provide concentrated pedestrian, bicycle, 
transit, and motor vehicle access from neighborhoods to neighborhood activity centers and boulevards. 
Avenues are similar to boulevards, but are designed on a smaller scale.  Design should provide an 
environment where walking, bicycling, using transit, and driving are equally convenient and facilitates 
the avenue’s use as a public space.  A two-lane or three-lane configuration can be used depending on 
the number of trips generated by surrounding existing and future land uses.”  Staff further detailed the 
future connectivity envisioned in the Transportation System Plan which include project #R25, the 
extension of Independent Way to provide an east-west connection between Tolman Creek Road and 
Washington Street; project #R29, the extension of Washington Street to the south to connect with the 
Crowson and Benson area; and project #X2 which envisions a new railroad crossing from Washington’s 
current terminus into the Croman Masterplan area.  Staff further discussed that during the most recent 
Buildable Lands Inventory Update, the Washington, Jefferson, Benson and Croman areas comprised 90 
acres of the city’s 117.25 acres of buildable employment lands or roughly 76 percent.  Staff suggested 
that the Washington/Jefferson/Benson employment area, much of which is outside the current city limits 
but within the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB), will see significant local job and housing growth in the 
near future.  This area consists of approximately 45 acres, including the commercial/employment area 
along Ashland Street and Tolman Creek Road, and is the city’s second largest employment center after 
the downtown.  These 45 acres developed to an approximate Floor Area Ratio of 0.35 and an 
employment density of 20 employees per acre will equate to approximately 686,070 square feet of 
building floor area and 900 employees ultimately being served in this vicinity.  
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The Council finds that an Exception, as approved by the Planning Commission, is appropriate to not 
require sidewalks or parkrow planting strips on the freeway side of Washington Street, but that with 
annexation automobile travel lanes and bicycle lanes are needed in both directions, and should be placed 
so that no relocation of the guardrail will be required.  In addition, the Council concurs with the Planning 
Commission and finds that seven-foot landscaped parkrow and six-foot sidewalk are needed on the full 
frontage, completed with the second phase, with the exception that the park row planting strip could be 
removed in those areas where necessary to avoid wetland impact, with larger stature trees to be placed at 
the wetland edge in those areas to offset the canopy that standard street tree placement would provide.  In 
response to these parameters, the applicants presented a proposed “Option E” during the Planning 
Commission’s March 13th hearing which provided two bicycle lanes, two travel lanes, and a sidewalk with 
parkrow for all but 140 feet of the frontage where the parkrow would be removed to avoid impacts to the 
wetland.     
 
The project proposes two driveway access points to Washington Street.  The main project access will be 
located at the northwest corner of the site.  This driveway will serve the industrial flex-space buildings in 
the project, which constitute the majority of the development.  The small office building proposed for the 
southeast corner of the site in a later phase will have its own access to Washington Street because it is 
separated from the rest of the site by the possible wetland.  There is an unimproved flag pole for the 
neighboring tax lot to the south (Tax Lot #100) that separates the subject property from the Modern Fan 
II development (Tax Lot #200).  There is a retaining wall on the north boundary of Tax Lot #200 which 
makes it impractical to utilize a single consolidated driveway for all three properties, however the 
applicants note that they would accept a condition of approval that the final design for the driveway access 
for the office building project in Phase #4 be configured to allow for cross access to the flag driveway for 
Tax Lot #100.  A condition to this effect has been included below.    
 
2.4 The City Council finds that Kelly Sandow PE, of Sandow Engineering, LLC has evaluated the 
transportation impacts of the proposal, and her transportation impact analysis (TIA) is provided as the 
applicants’ “Exhibit 5.”  Key findings of the TIA include: 

· All of the intersections studied meet mobility standards through the year 2023 with the 
development of the proposed 72,606 square foot business park; 

· The proposed E-1 zoning will generate more traffic than the existing Rural Residential zoning, 
triggering the need for Transportation Planning Rule analysis. 

· The intersections of Ashland Street at the I-5 northbound ramps, Ashland Street at the I-5 
southbound ramps, and Ashland Street at Normal Avenue do not meet the applicable mobility 
standards for the year 2034 background conditions.   

· The “worst case” development potential under the proposed E-1 zoning will worsen the year 
2034 intersection performance to not meet standards.  In lieu of mitigation, the applicants note 
that a trip cap could be imposed to limit daily trips to the level of traffic generated by the 
proposed development scenario, i.e. no more than the 910 ADT anticipated to be generated by 
the proposed watchman quarters and 72,606 square feet of light industrial space.  Under such 
a trip cap, all intersections projected to operate within the applicable mobility standards will 
continue to meet applicable standards and all intersections projected to exceed applicable 
mobility standards will operate no worse than the 2034 background conditions, with no further 
mitigation needed.      
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In considering this proposed trip cap, the Planning Commission found that the Transportation Planning 
Rule in OAR 660-012-0060 “Plan & Land Use Regulation Amendments” provides that a local government 
may find that an amendment to a zoning map does not significantly affect an existing or planned 
transportation facility if all of the following requirements are met:  
 

(a) The proposed zoning is consistent with the existing Comprehensive Plan Map designation and the 
amendment does not change the Comprehensive Plan Map; 

(b) The local government has an acknowledged TSP and the proposed zoning is consistent with the 
TSP; and 

(c) The area subject to the zoning map amendment was not exempted from this rule at the time of an 
urban growth boundary amendment as permitted in OAR 660-024-0020(1)(d), or the area was 
exempted from this rule but the local government has a subsequently acknowledged TSP 
amendment that accounted for urbanization of the area. 
 

The Planning Commission found that in this case, the proposed E-1 zoning is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan Map “Employment” designation and the proposed amendment does not result in a 
change to the Comprehensive Plan Map.  The Planning Commission further found that the City has a 
Transportation System Plan (TSP) which was adopted and acknowledged in 2012 and that the proposed 
E-1 zoning is consistent with that considered for the subject property in the TSP, and that the area subject 
to the zoning map amendment was not exempted from this rule at the time of a previous Urban Growth 
Boundary (UGB) amendment.  As such, the Planning Commission found that the proposed zoning map 
amendment did not significantly affect existing or planned transportation facilities, and they determined 
that no trip cap was necessary.   
 
Subsequent to the Planning Commission decision, the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) 
submitted a letter dated April 12, 2018 noting that they were not notified on the initial Planning 
Commission hearing, but after communicating with the applicants’ traffic engineering consultant 
regarding the applicants’ traffic impact analysis and reviewing the Planning Commission’s decision 
provided by planning staff, they believe that the proposal will adversely impact the state’s transportation 
facility.  They explain that the city’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) was not developed using a 
transportation model which accounted for an increase in traffic generation from Tax Lot #2800 that would 
potentially occur under the proposed E-1 zoning.  ODOT indicates that in order to avoid violating the 
Transportation Planning Rule, a trip cap as proposed by the applicants is still needed.   
 
In addition to ODOT’s April 12, 2018 letter, a letter was received from citizen Craig Anderson on May 1, 
2018 which asserted that OAR 660 Division 12 was applicable for this action and which raised a number 
of related issues with the city’s TSP and the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).  In response, the 
applicants submitted a “Rebuttal to Anderson Letter Dated May 1, 2018; Planning Action #2018-154”.   
The applicants’ rebuttal to Anderson is hereby adopted as Exhibit B to these findings.    
 
In response to the concerns raised over the trip cap issue, the applicants noted that while they concurred 
with planning staff and the Planning Commission in believing that a defensible finding can be made that 
no trip cap is necessary under the Transportation Planning Rule, they nonetheless preferred to avoid an 
unnecessary appeal over this issue and accordingly indicated that they remained willing to be subject to 
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their originally proposed trip cap.  The Council accordingly finds that, on this basis, a trip cap is 
appropriate and a condition to this effect has been included below.   
 
2.5 The Planning Commission found that, as detailed in AMC 18.5.9.020, Zone Changes may be 
processed as a Type II procedure when they are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  In this instance, 
the requested zone change is consistent with the property’s “Employment” Comprehensive Plan 
designation.   The approval criteria for a Type II Zone Change, where the Zone Change is consistent with 
the existing Plan designation, require that one or more of the following be demonstrated:  
 

1)  The change implements a public need, other than the provision of affordable housing, supported 
by the Comprehensive Plan;  

2)  A substantial change in circumstances has occurred since the existing zoning or Plan designation 
was proposed, necessitating the need to adjust to the changed circumstances;  

3)  Circumstances relating to the general public welfare exist that require such an action;  
4)  Proposed increases in residential zoning density resulting from a change from one zoning district 

to another zoning district, will provide 25 percent of the proposed base density as affordable 
housing consistent with the approval standards set forth in subsection 18.5.8.050.G;  

5)  Increases in residential zoning density of four units or greater on commercial, employment, or 
industrial zoned lands (i.e., Residential Overlay), will not negatively impact the City's commercial 
and industrial land supply as required in the Comprehensive Plan, and will provide 25 percent of 
the proposed base density as affordable housing consistent with the approval standards set forth in 
subsection 18.5.8.050.G; and  

6)  The total number of affordable units described in 18.5.9.020.A, subsections 4 or 5, above, shall be 
determined by rounding down fractional answers to the nearest whole unit. A deed restriction, or 
similar legal instrument, shall be used to guarantee compliance with affordable criteria for a period 
of not less than 60 years. 18.5.9.020.A, subsections 4 and 5 do not apply to Council initiated 
actions.  In terms of these criteria, in staff’s view #4 dealing with the provision of affordable 
housing seems the most relevant.   

 
The Planning Commission found, and the Council concurs, that the requested zone change and associated 
development of the property implements a public need for industrial development as defined in “The 
Economy” element of the Comprehensive Plan, and is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s 
“Employment” designation of the property and with Goal 7.07.03 of the Comprehensive Plan which 
strives “To ensure that the local economy increases in its health, and diversifies in the number, type and 
size of businesses,” and the associated Policy #1 that the “City shall zone and designate within the Plan 
Map sufficient quantity of lands for commercial and industrial uses to provide for the employment needs 
of its residents.”  The Council further finds that the 72,000 square foot flexible space light industrial 
development described will be beneficial for Ashland’s economy, as have similar developments along 
Hersey Street which provide an option for a variety of businesses to establish themselves and grow in 
Ashland.   
 
2.6 The City Council finds that the City’s adopted Comprehensive Plan has previously been 
acknowledged as being consistent with Oregon’s Statewide Planning Goals & Guidelines, and that the 
current request is consistent with the property’s existing Comprehensive Plan designation.   
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The City Council approves the requested Annexation and Zone Change from County RR-5 to City E-1.  
The Council further adopts the Planning Commission’s Findings, Conclusions, Orders and 
Recommendations dated April 10, 2018 approving the Site Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, 
Limited Use/Activity Permits,  Exception to Street Standards and Tree Removal Permit component 
requests of Planning Action #2008-00154 in their entirety as Exhibit A of these findings.   
 
SECTION 3. DECISION 
 
3.1 The application includes a request for the Annexation of a 5.38-acre parcel with city E-1 (Employment) 
zoning, and Site Design Review approval for the phased development of a light industrial business park consisting 
of approximately 72,000 square feet of light industrial, manufacturing and fabrication space for the property located 
at 601 Washington Street.  The application also includes a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow a 
watchman’s dwelling; Limited Use/Activity Permits to construct a stormwater outfall and street improvements 
within the Water Resource Protection Zones of Knoll Creek and a Possible Wetland on the property; an Exception 
to Street Standards for the frontage improvements along the property's Washington Street frontage; and a Tree 
Removal Permit to remove four trees greater than six-inches in diameter at breast height (d.b.h.).  
 
The City Council finds that the requested annexation complies with the applicable approval standards, and is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation of the property and with the Economy Goal of the 
Comprehensive Plan which strives for a healthy economy, diverse in the number, size and types of businesses.  The 
Council believes that the 72,000 square foot flexible space light industrial development described will be beneficial 
for Ashland’s economy, as have similar developments along Hersey Street which provide an option for a variety of 
businesses to establish themselves and grow in Ashland.  Overall, the Council finds that application merits approval.   
 
Based on the record of the Public Hearing on this matter, the City Council concludes that the proposal for Annexation, 
Zoning Map Amendment, Site Design Review approval, Exception to Street Standards, Conditional Use Permit, 
Limited Use/Activity Permit, and Tree Removal Permit is supported by evidence contained within the whole record.   
 
Therefore, based on our overall conclusions, and upon the proposal being subject to each of the following conditions, 
the City Council approves the requested Annexation and Zone Change, and further adopts the Planning Commission’s 
Findings, Conclusions, Orders and Recommendations dated April 10, 2018 approving the Site Design Review, 
Exception to Street Standards, Conditional Use Permit, Limited Use/Activity Permit and Tree Removal components of 
Planning Action #2018-00154 in their entirety as Exhibit A of these findings.  Further, if any one or more of the 
conditions below are found to be invalid, for any reason whatsoever, then Planning Action #2018-00154 is denied. The 
following are the conditions and they are attached to the approval: 

 
1) That all proposals of the applicants shall be conditions of approval unless otherwise modified 

herein, including but not limited to the applicants’ proposed a trip cap which will limit average 
daily trips (ADT) to the level of traffic generated by the currently proposed development scenario, 
i.e. to no more than the 910 ADT anticipated to be generated by the proposed watchman quarters 
and the proposed 72,606 square feet of light industrial space.  

2) That the plans submitted for the building permit shall be in substantial conformance with those 
approved as part of this application. If the plans submitted for the building permit are not in 
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substantial conformance with those approved as part of this application, an application to modify 
this Site Review approval shall be submitted and approved prior to issuance of a building permit. 

3) That a sign permit shall be obtained prior to installation of any new signage.  Signage shall meet 
the requirements of Chapter 18.4.7. 

4) That prior to any work within the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) right-of-way, the 
applicants shall obtain any necessary permit approvals from ODOT.  The applicants shall provide 
evidence of permit approval, including copies of all approved plans, for all work to be done within 
ODOT right-of-way prior to the commencement of work. 

5) That prior to work in the City of Ashland right-of-way, the applicants shall obtain any necessary 
permit approvals from the City of Ashland Public Works Department. The applicants shall obtain 
all required inspection approvals for work completed within the City right-of-way.   

6) That all recommendations of the Tree Commission from their March 8, 2018 regular meeting shall 
be conditions of approval where consistent with the applicable regulations and standards, and with 
final approval by the Staff Advisor.   

7) That the applicants shall obtain required land use approvals, as well as any necessary federal or 
state approvals, for the remaining phases of the development including but not limited to Site 
Design Review approvals for Phase 2, 3 and 4 buildings; Limited Use/Activity Permits for frontage 
improvements within the wetland water resource protections zone for W11; and Tree Removal 
Permits for Trees #15, #18 and #21 in Phase 3.  The current approval is limited to the improvements 
specifically associated with Phase 1 and the conceptual approval of the site master plan, with the 
recognition that limited grading and utility installations will occur with Phase 1 to lay the 
groundwork for later phases.   

8) That prior to the submittal of a building permit: 

a) Building permit submittals shall include identification of all easements, including public 
and private utility easements, fire apparatus access easements, and a conservation easement 
or other similar recorded development restriction to perpetually protect the portion of the 
Knoll Creek stream bank water resources protection zone and the wetland water resource 
protection zone on the property according to the requirements of AMC Section 
18.3.11.110.C.8.   

b) A final stormwater drainage plan, including any details of on-site detention for storm water 
and necessary water quality mitigation, shall be submitted for the review and approval of 
the Planning, Building, and Engineering Divisions.  The drainage plan shall also 
demonstrate that stormwater flows into the existing roadside wetland will be retained at 
their current levels to ensure the continuing recharge of the wetland. 

c) Engineered construction drawings for the required improvements along the property’s 
Phase 1 Washington Street frontage, from the existing terminus of the sidewalk at the 
northwest corner of the site to the eastern extent of the proposed watchman quarters 



PA #2018-00154 
June 5, 2018 City Council Findings 

Page 21 

building shall be provided for review and approval by the Oregon Department of 
Transportation and the City of Ashland’s Planning and Engineering Departments prior to 
the issuance of the Phase 1 building permit or any work within the street right-of-way or 
pedestrian corridor.  Engineered construction drawings for the remaining frontage, from 
the watchman quarters building to the southeast corner of the site, shall be provided for 
review and approval with the Phase 2 Site Design Review application.  The required 
improvements shall be consistent with the applicants Option E including paved ten-foot 
motor vehicle travel lanes, six-foot bike lanes, six-inch curb, gutter, a seven-foot 
landscaped parkrow with irrigated street trees, a six-foot sidewalk and city standard 
streetlights for the property’s Washington Street frontage with the exception of an 
approximately 140-foot length where the sidewalk shall be installed curbside to avoid 
impacts to the possible wetland on site.  The final engineered designs shall include details 
of the transition from the existing curbside sidewalk at the northwest of the property.  Any 
additional right-of-way necessary to accommodate these city standard avenue 
improvements shall be provided through a right-of-way dedication if deemed necessary by 
the Public Works/Engineering Department.    The applicants shall obtain necessary 
approvals from the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for improvements 
within the ODOT right-of-way and necessary federal, state and local permits for work in 
the wetland water resource protection zone based on a formal wetland delineation prior to 
installation of those improvements.   

d) A final utility plan for the project shall be submitted for review and approval by the 
Planning, Engineering and Building Divisions prior to issuance of a building permit. The 
utility plan shall include the location of connections to all public facilities in and adjacent 
to the development, including the locations of water lines and meter sizes, sewer mains and 
services, manholes and clean-outs, storm drainage pipes and catch basins. Utility 
installations, including any necessary fire protection vault, shall be placed outside of the 
pedestrian corridor, and necessary public utility easements on the property shall be shown 
on the building permit submittals.  

e) The applicant shall submit an electric distribution plan including load calculations and 
locations of all primary and secondary services including transformers, cabinets and all 
other necessary equipment.  With annexation, the property will no longer be served by 
Pacific Power and Light; service will be provided by the City’s municipal electric utility 
and the necessary services to make this transition will need to be installed at the applicant’s 
expense.   This plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning, Engineering and 
Electric Departments prior to building permit submittal. Transformers and cabinets shall 
be located outside of the pedestrian corridor, in those areas least visible from the street 
while considering the access needs of the Electric Department. 

f)  The building permit plan submittals shall include lot coverage calculations including all 
building footprints, driveways, parking, and circulation areas. These plans shall 
demonstrate that at least 15 percent of the site is surfaced in landscaping, and that at least 
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seven percent of the parking lot area is provided in required parking lot landscaping, as 
required in the Site Design & Use Standards.   

g) The building permit plan submittals shall include and sample exterior building colors and 
materials for review and approval of the Staff Advisor.  The exterior building materials and 
paint colors shall be compatible with the surrounding area and consistent with those 
described in the application materials.   

 
9) That prior to the issuance of a building permit: 

a) The applicant shall provide a final Tree Preservation and Protection Plan consistent with 
the requirements of AMC 18.4.5.030 incorporating any recommendations of the Tree 
Commission from their March 8, 2018 meeting, where consistent with applicable standards 
and with final approval by the Staff Advisor.    

b) That a Verification Permit in accordance with 18.4.5.050 shall be applied for and approved 
by the Ashland Planning Division prior to removal of any trees from the site, and prior to 
site work, storage of materials and/or issuance of a building permit. The Verification Permit 
is to inspect the on-site identification of trees to be removed and the installation of tree 
protection fencing to protect the trees to be retained. The tree protection fencing shall be 
installed according to the approved Tree Protection and Removal Plan, inspected and 
approved by the Staff Advisor prior to site work, storage of materials and/or issuance of a 
building permit.  In conjunction with the Tree Verification, silt fencing or other measures 
to delineate and protect the Water Resource Protection Zones on site shall be installed, 
inspected and approved as well.   

c) The applicant shall provide a revised Landscape/Irrigation Plan which addresses the 
recommendations of the Tree Commission from their March 8, 2018 meeting where 
consistent with applicable standards and with final approval of the Staff Advisor, and also 
addresses the Water Conserving Landscaping Guidelines AMC 18.4.4.030.I, including 
irrigation controller requirements to allow multiple/flexible calendar programming.  The 
revised landscape plan shall specifically identify mitigation trees on a one-for-one basis to 
offset the trees being removed.   

d) All exterior lighting shall be appropriately shrouded so as not to permit direct illumination 
of any adjacent land. Lighting details, including a scaled plan and specifications detailing 
shrouding, shall be submitted to the Staff Advisor for review and approval with the building 
permit submittals. 

e) At the time of building plan submittal, final bike rack details and shelter details shall be 
submitted for review and approval by the Staff Advisor. The building permit submittals 
shall verify that the bicycle parking design, spacing, and coverage requirements are met in 
accordance with AMC Section 18.4.3.070. 
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f) Mechanical equipment shall be screened from view from Washington Street. The locations 
of mechanical equipment and any associated screening shall be shown on the site plan and 
elevations in the building permit submittals.  

g) That the buildings shall meet Solar Setback B in accordance with AMC Section 
18.70.040.B. The building permit submittals shall demonstrate compliance with Solar 
Setback B and shall include solar calculations with shadow producing point(s) and height 
to natural grade clearly illustrated and labeled. 

h) The requirements of the Building Division shall be satisfactorily addressed. 

i) The requirements of the Ashland Fire Department shall be satisfied including: approved  
addressing; fire apparatus approach, access, turn-around and associated easements; fire 
flow; fire department connection; fire sprinklers and fire hydrants where applicable; key 
box installation; hydrant clearances; high-piled storage requirements; and that any gates, 
fences, or other impediments to required fire apparatus access width approved by Ashland 
Fire and Rescue shall be addressed in the permit submittals and implemented on site prior 
to the issuance of an occupancy permit.  Final determinations of fire hydrant distance, fire 
flow, and fire apparatus access requirements are to be based upon plans submitted for 
building permit review.   

j) A revised site plan detailing the proposed phased installation of buildings, parking, and 
driveways detailing the extent of improvements proposed to be installed with each phase, 
including street frontage improvements, shall be provided for the review and approval of 
the Staff Advisor.   

k) A revised site plan addressing the pedestrian access and circulation requirements of AMC 
18.4.3.090.  At a minimum, this would include a materially-distinct pedestrian walkway 
within the proposed driveway system to support pedestrian circulation from the office, 
along the driveway connecting to each of the buildings.   

l) That the applicants shall provide a final management plan, including any easements, 
providing for the long-term conservation, management and maintenance of the Knoll Creek 
Water Resource Protection Zone as detailed in AMC 18.3.11.110.C prior to the issuance 
of a building permit.   

m) That a final size- and species-specific mitigation plan consistent with the requirements of 
AMC 18.3.11.110.B.1. including irrigation details and details of the selection and 
placement of landscape materials to mitigate the area impacted by the storm water outfall 
installation shall be provided for the review and approval of the Staff Advisor.  All 
mitigation plantings shall be installed according to the approved plan, inspected, and 
approved by the Staff Advisor, and the management plan and any necessary easement 
modifications recorded prior to final approval of the certificates of occupancy for Phase 1. 

10) That prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy: 
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a) That the screening for the recycling and refuse disposal areas shall be installed in 
accordance with the requirements of AMC 18.4.4.040, inspected and approved by the Staff 
Advisor. 

b) All required parking areas shall be paved and striped according to the approved plan. 

c) All landscaping and the irrigation systems shall be installed in accordance with the 
approved plan, inspected and approved by the Staff Advisor prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy.  

d) That street trees, one per 30 feet of street frontage, shall be installed along the frontage of 
the development in accordance with the approved final landscaping plan and prior to 
issuance of the certificate of occupancy.  All street trees shall be chosen from the adopted 
Street Tree List and shall be installed in accordance with the specifications noted in Section 
E of the Site Design and Use Standards. The street trees shall be irrigated.  

e) That required bicycle parking spaces with a minimum of 50 percent sheltered from the 
weather shall be installed according to the approved plan, inspected, and approved by the 
Staff Advisor prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

11) That the application for Phase 2 shall include a revised Site Plan that better incorporates the creek into the 
site design through means such as pedestrian access points, unpaved trail installation and a small patio/seating 
area. 

12) That in conjunction with the application for Phase 2, the applicants shall provide engineered design drawings 
for the required frontage improvements along Washington Street consistent with Option E; prepare and 
submit a formal wetland delineation to the Division of State Lands; obtain any necessary city, state and federal 
permits for the frontage improvements in the wetland water resource protection zone based on the delineation; 
and complete appropriate mitigation within the Knoll Creek corridor on the subject property.   

13) That the final design for the Phase 4 office building at the southeast corner of the property shall be configured 
to allow for cross access to the flag driveway for Tax Lot #100 to the south.  Cross easements providing for 
use of this access shall be provided prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for this building.   

 
 
 
        June 5, 2018       
City Council Approval                                    Date 
John Stromberg, Mayor 
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